A AR

TP0OO002414

FORECLOSURE OF
LANDED-PROPERTIES
IN KELANTAN
WITH REFERENCE
TO THE KELANTAN
MALAY RESERVATION ENACTMENT

By

ABDUL HADI BEIN AWANG HAMAT
Diploma in Valuation (ITM)

SUBMITTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEYING

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN ESTATE MANAGEMENT

INSTITUT TERKNOLOGE MARA
1993%/94



Acknowledgememnt

I wish to express a word of thank to those who have assisted me in
one way or ancther in the preparation of this dissertation.

I am especially grateful and greatly indebted to Encik Mohammad Bin
Takrim, a lecturer in the Department of Estate Management, School of
Architecture, Planning & Surveying, ITM Shah Alam for his
supervision and advice throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

I would also like to thank Encik Shahrom Bin Md. Ariffin who is also a
lecturer of the Department for having contributed his invaluable time
and cooperation and for having forced to part with his beloved BJ200
in conjunction with the preparation and printing of this dissertation.

Albdul Hadi Bin Awang Hamat
Final Year

Adv. Diploma in Estate Management
Guly 1993 - June, 1994

Department of Estate Management

School of Architecture, Planning & Surveying
IT M, Shah Alam

Selangor Darul Ehsan

April, 1994



Foreclosure of landed properties in Kelantan with
reference to the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment

Table of Comtemnts

Acknowledgement

Chapter 1

Introduction
1.1 Prologue

12 Objective
1.3 Scope
Chapter 2

The New Economic Policy
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Objectives of the Policy

2.3 Participation in the Policy

24 Recession

Chapter &

Background to Malay Reservation
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Essential Characteristics of Malay Reservation

3.3  Types of Malay Reservation

34  Objectives of Malay Reservation

Chapter 4

The Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment
4.1 Brief History of Land Management
4.2  The Torrens System '
4.3  Introduction of the Torrens System in Kelantan
4.4 Promulgation of the Kelantan Land Enactment
45  The beginning of the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment
4.6 Classifying Natives of Kelantan
4.7  Provision under the National Land Code
4.8  Why the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment was Enacted

Chapter &

Foreclosure Proceedings

5.1 Introduction

5.2  Remedies for Chargees

53  Application for Order of Sale at the Land Office
5.31  Order for Sale '
5.32  Procedure for Sale
5.33 Reference to High Court

Page

[ SR R G US

10
11

15
17
18
20
22
23
26
26

28
28

29

30
31



Forectosure of landed properties in Kelantan with
reference to the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment

Table of Comntemts

5.4  Application for Order of Sale at the High Court
5.41  Order for Sale
5.42 Procedure for Sale

5.5  Effects of the Sale

Chapter 6

Auctions in Kelantan

6.1 Introduction

6.2  The Kelantan Auction Sales Enactment

6.3  Appointment of Auctioneers

6.4  Preparation of Proclamation of Sale

6.5  Approval before Advertising & Distribution

6.6  Copies to be Sent to Interested Parties and Posted at Designated Places

6.7  Notice to be read Cleatly and Audibly

Chapter 7

Chargees’ dilemma

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Why Auction Sales are unsuccessful
7.21  The Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment 1930
7.22  Religious background of the Kelantanese
723 Valuers' role
7.24  Financial Institutions’ role

7.3 Steps taken to overcome the problem

Chapter §

Conclusion

8.1

8.2

Is the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment
a boon to the Kelantanese?
Epilogue

Bibliography

Sehedule I

Sehedwmle II
Sehedmle TII
Sehedule IV

Page
32
33
34
35

36
36
37
38
38
39
39

40
40
41
42
44
45
48

49
53

54

4 g -

xviii



1.1

PROLOGUE

Foreclosure of landed properties in Kelantan has become more
prominent of late due to the inability of chargors to meet the
conditions stipulated in the charge. This dissertation shall highlight
the problems faced by chargees in Kelantan in recovering collaterals
pledged by chargors and would endeavour to explain how this

situation has come about.

To understand this complex problem we have to examine the
relevant factors influencing land dealings in Kelantan. Amongst the
most prominent is the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment 1930
which has been styled under the Federated Malay States Malay
Reservation Enactment 1913. We shall explain why the Enactment
was enacted and it’s effect on land dealings in Kelantan. We shall
also explain the relevant requirements of the National Land Code
1965 pertaining to foreclosure and the procedures adopted by the

land office and High Court in auction proceedings.

A general background to land management and a brief history of
Kelantan that leads to the formation of Malay reservation and the

introduction of the Torrens system shall also be highlighted.

The aspirations of the New Economic Policy postulated in the early
seventies witnessed bumiputras especially from Kelantan to venture
into business and consequently pledged their lands as collaterals for
financing. Those failed to repay their loans led to foreclosure

proceedings and subsequent auction sales of their property.



