

TP00002414

FORECLOSURE OF LANDED-PROPERTIES IN KELANTAN WITH REFERENCE TO THE KELANTAN MALAY RESERVATION ENACTMENT

Вy

ABDUL HADI BIN AWANG HAMAT Diploma in Valuation (ITM)

SUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & SURVEYING

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN ESTATE MANAGEMENT

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 1993/94

Acknowledgement

I wish to express a word of thank to those who have assisted me in one way or another in the preparation of this dissertation.

I am especially grateful and greatly indebted to Encik Mohammad Bin Takrim, a lecturer in the Department of Estate Management, School of Architecture, Planning & Surveying, ITM Shah Alam for his supervision and advice throughout the preparation of this dissertation.

I would also like to thank Encik Shahrom Bin Md. Ariffin who is also a lecturer of the Department for having contributed his invaluable time and cooperation and for having forced to part with his beloved BJ200 in conjunction with the preparation and printing of this dissertation.

Abdul Hadi Bin Awang Hamat

Final Year

Adv. Diploma in Estate Management

(July 1993 - June, 1994)

Department of Estate Management

School of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

I T M, Shah Alam

Selangor Darul Ehsan

April, 1994

Table of Contents

		Page
Ack	nowledgement	_
	apter I	
	oduction	-
1.1	Prologue	1
1.2	Objective	2
1.3	Scope	2
	apoter 2	
	New Economic Policy	
2.1	Introduction	3
	Objectives of the Policy	3
2.3	Participation in the Policy	5
2.4	Recession	6
C lh a	apter 3	
	kground to Malay Reservation	
3.1	Introduction	7
3.2	Essential Characteristics of Malay Reservation	8
3.3	Types of Malay Reservation	10
3.4	Objectives of Malay Reservation	11
C ln a	apter 4	
	Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment	
4.1	Brief History of Land Management	15
4.2	The Torrens System	17
4.3	Introduction of the Torrens System in Kelantan	18
4.4	Promulgation of the Kelantan Land Enactment	20
4.5	The beginning of the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment	22
4.6	Classifying Natives of Kelantan	23
4.7	Provision under the National Land Code	26
4.8	Why the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment was Enacted	26
C lh a	opter 5	
For	eclosure Proceedings .	
5.1	Introduction	28
5.2	Remedies for Chargees	28
5.3	Application for Order of Sale at the Land Office	29
	5.31 Order for Sale	30
	5.32 Procedure for Sale	30
	5.33 Reference to High Court	31

T a	ble of Contents	
		Page
5.4	Application for Order of Sale at the High Court	32
	5.41 Order for Sale	33
	5.42 Procedure for Sale	34
5.5	Effects of the Sale	35
$\mathbb{C}\mathbb{P}$	apter 6	
Aud	ctions in Kelantan	
6.1	Introduction	36
6.2	The Kelantan Auction Sales Enactment	36
6.3	Appointment of Auctioneers	37
6.4	Preparation of Proclamation of Sale	38
6.5	Approval before Advertising & Distribution	38
6.6	Copies to be Sent to Interested Parties and Posted at Designated Places	39
6.7	Notice to be read Clearly and Audibly	39
$\mathbb{C}\mathbb{h}$	apter 7	
C h a	argees' dilemma	
7.1	Introduction	40
7.2	Why Auction Sales are unsuccessful	40
	7.21 The Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment 1930	41
	7.22 Religious background of the Kelantanese	42
	7.23 Valuers' role	44
	7.24 Financial Institutions' role	45
7.3	Steps taken to overcome the problem	48
$\mathbb{C} \mathrm{lh}$	apter 8	
Cor	nclusion	
8.1	Is the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment	
	a boon to the Kelantanese?	49
8.2	Epilogue	53
Вib	liography	54
SeI	nedule I	i

viii

хi

xviii

Schedule II

Schedule III

Schedule IV

1.1 PROLOGUE

Foreclosure of landed properties in Kelantan has become more prominent of late due to the inability of chargors to meet the conditions stipulated in the charge. This dissertation shall highlight the problems faced by chargees in Kelantan in recovering collaterals pledged by chargors and would endeavour to explain how this situation has come about.

To understand this complex problem we have to examine the relevant factors influencing land dealings in Kelantan. Amongst the most prominent is the Kelantan Malay Reservation Enactment 1930 which has been styled under the Federated Malay States Malay Reservation Enactment 1913. We shall explain why the Enactment was enacted and it's effect on land dealings in Kelantan. We shall also explain the relevant requirements of the National Land Code 1965 pertaining to foreclosure and the procedures adopted by the land office and High Court in auction proceedings.

A general background to land management and a brief history of Kelantan that leads to the formation of Malay reservation and the introduction of the Torrens system shall also be highlighted.

The aspirations of the New Economic Policy postulated in the early seventies witnessed bumiputras especially from Kelantan to venture into business and consequently pledged their lands as collaterals for financing. Those failed to repay their loans led to foreclosure proceedings and subsequent auction sales of their property.